DUMPERS

150 DG

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1/75




I DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
ENGINE AND MUFFLER

%

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00101.06 DIESEL ENGINE ELECTRIC START LKS DITER 9KW 1
001 01.00101.06 DIESEL ENGINE ELECTRIC START LKS DITER 9KW 1
002 40.00100.21 DIESEL ENGINE 1
003 40.20150.00 TUBE EXHAUST 1
004 935.47051.66 CLAMP 2
005 40.02001.00 MUFFLER 1
006 01.13310.02 TUBE MET. 1
007 02.01125.00 ENGINE GUARD 1
008 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
009 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
010 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
011 81.00053.02 OIL FILTER 1
012 86.90000.01 AIR FILTER 1
013 86.90000.03 FILTER FUEL 1
014 86.90000.02 OIL FILTER 1
015 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 4

Page 2/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

016 104.10000.00

WASHER DIN7980 D10

Page 3/75




150 DG
CLUTCH
@ KIT EMBRAGUE / CLUTCH KIT
FIGURE  REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 40.10213.00 FLY WHEEL ENGINE 1
002 621.51620.86 SCREW DIN912 6
003 01.00213.01 BEARING SUPPORT 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3
005 309.17012.00 BEARING DIN625 1
006 15.02011.01 DISK CLUTCH 1
007 10.00201.00 PRESSURE PLATE 1
008 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6
009 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6
010 402.06015.00 PIN 3
011 15.02011RE0L CLUTCH KIT 1

Page 4/ 75



150 DG

02. ENGINE
GAS-OIL TANK

%

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.00925REO1 TANK 1
002 15.01524.00 TANK CAP 1
003 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 1
004 02.11101.00 LATCH 1
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
006 15.01524.00 TANK CAP 1
007 502.05016.60 RIVET DIN1476 2

Page5/75



I DUMPERS
150 DG

008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
027
028
029
030
031
032

01.01925.00
43.00750REOQ7
912.09000.66
02.00925REO01
630.08020.96
107.08000.10
54.14400.00
80.06041.00
101.08000.66
104.08000.00
107.14000.10
52.00110.02
912.08016.66
82.00310.02
80.06062.01
43.14015.40
43.14105RE11
43.14015.18
86.90000.03

LATCH

TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x640
CLAMP

TANK

SCREW I1S0O7380

WASHER AL 8x13.5x1.5

HOSE TRANS. PLAS

FITTING SCREW SIM. M8x1x16
WASHER DIN125 D8
WASHER DIN7980 D8
WASHER AL 14x20x1.5
FITTING M/M 14x9

CLAMP DIN3017

COVER

FILTER ELEMENT

not supplied - TUBO GOMA B/P
HOSE RUBBER B/P

TUBO GOMA B/P

FILTER FUEL

Page 6/75

E

I = T = T = S e e N e N N I T = = S =



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
AIR FILTER COMP.

(i

Ly

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.01590.00 ADMISSION TUBE 1
002 912.40060.66 CLAMP D40-60 1
003 09.01200.00 AIR FILTER 1
004 09.01201.00 CLAMP 1
005 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 2
006 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
007 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
008 09.01204.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
009 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 1
010 86.90000.01 AIR FILTER 1
011 43.50119.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1
012 709.10000.66 NUT 1
013 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 1
014 43.11192.00 NIPPLE M/H 1
015 10.02144.00 ELBOW C90M/H NIPPLE 1
016 09.00230.01 ADMISSION TUBE 1

Page 7/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
ENGINE SUPPORTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00776.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 1
002 603.08045.86 SCREW DIN933 2
003 10.00776.00 STRIGHT SUPPORT 1
004 604.14080.86 SCREW DIN931 2
005 15.00114.01 BUSH 2
006 15.00113.00 SHOCK DAMPER 22X47X22.5 GOMA 4
007 01.00112.10 TIE ROD 1
008 37.00374.00 WASHER DIN9021 14,5x50x5 2
009 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
010 01.00776.15 ENGINE SUPPORT 1
011 603.12025.86 SCREW DIN933 4
012 40.10120.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 1

Page 8/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
STARTING HANDLE

s

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.00159.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
002 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 2
003 201.32004.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 4
005 01.00109.00 REGUL SPACER 6
006 01.00115.01 BEARING 1
007 402.07045.00 PIN 1
008 402.07030.00 PIN 1
009 01.00156RE00 LEVER COUPLING 1
010 10.01019.02 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
011 403.10030.00 PIN 1
012 402.05030.00 PIN 1
013 101.22000.66 WASHER DIN125 1
014 01.00113.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
015 10.00131.00 WASHER AL 1
016 10.00157.00 STARTING HANDLE 1

Page 9/75



AMOUNT

I DUMPERS
150 DG
017 40.10178.01 BRACKET ANG.
018 08.01025.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL
STARTING HANDLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION
019 40.10179.01 AXLE CPA/CPA

Page 10/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
CLUTCH BELL HOUSING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 2
002 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 2
003 15.00113.01 SHOCK ABSORVER 2
004 15.00374.00 CIR-CLIP INT. DIN9021* 2
005 15.00107.02 ENGINE SUPPORT 2
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
007 604.14065.86 SCREW DIN931 2
008 603.14040.86 SCREW DIN933 M14x40 2
009 15.00374.00 CIR-CLIP INT. DIN9021* 2
010 15.00109.00 PANEL 2
011 15.00107.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 2
012 604.14075.86 SCREW DIN931 2
013 15.00113.00 SHOCK DAMPER 22X47X22.5 GOMA 4
014 15.00114.00 BUSH 2
015 37.00374.00 WASHER DIN9021 14,5x50x5 2
016 45.04113.10 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 11/75



I DUMPERS

150 DG
017 01.00223.02 SPRING TENSION 1
018 01.00371.01 STUD DIN939* 2

02. ENGINE

CLUTCH BELL HOUSING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 40.10180.00 STUD 1
020 604.10030.86 SCREW DIN931 6
020 627.38030.86 SCREW DIN931 6
021 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 6
022 01.00220.01 SPRING TORSION 1
023 01.00225.00 COVER HANDHOLE 1
023 01.00225.10 COVER HANDHOLE 1
024 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 3
025 45.04204REO1 THROWOUT BEARING 1
026 01.00210.03 CLUTCH CASING 1
026 45.04211.00 CLUTCH CASING 1
027 01.00235.00 BEARING SUPPORT 1
028 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 3
029 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 3
030 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
031 401.04030.60 SPLIT PIN DIN94 4x30 1
032 10.00020.01 ACC.LEVER 1

Page 12 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION
GEARBOX (EXTERNAL)

.H- '1'l;-i‘ h | - .r.. /

P o

- T K7

NN,

T3 | < '. ""F'i'
s - gl IV
2O P\ S Sz ?‘{
AT TR (32
o e oy T
N 5 1y
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 08.00007RE00 GEARBOX C/V COMP. 1
001 08.00007RE00 GEARBOX C/V COMP. 1
001 40.00007RE00 GEARBOX 1
002 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
004 01.03841.00 COVER HANDHOLE 1
005 01.00383.01 STUD DIN939* 4
006 01.00345.00 WASHER DIN1441* 8
007 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 8
008 00.00130.00 NUT 8
009 01.00383.00 STUD DIN939* 4
010 01.00378.01 FLANGE 1
011 618.08020.86 SCREW DIN7991 M8x20 4
012 80.01035.01 CAP 1
013 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2
014 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1

Page 13/75



150 DG
015 01.00351.04 CASING 1
015 01.00351.06 CASING 1

GEARBOX (EXTERNAL)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

016 01.00349.00 PIN 1
017 09.99007REO0 GASKET SET 1
018 01.00371.01 STUD DIN939* 8
019 01.00350REO1 TOP SOP.C/V 1
020 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
021 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 3
022 01.00364.01 COVER HANDHOLE 1
023 624.06015.66 SCREW DING3 6
024 01.00327.00 CAP 2
025 01.00365.00 SCREW DIN564* 2

Page 14 /75



DUMPERS
150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION
INTERNAL TRANSMISSION

AMOUNT

DENOMINATION

FIGURE REFERENCE

- « <« «

CONICAL GEAR SET
BEARING DIN5412
RING 0,5 MM.

01.30000.02

320.30016.00
914.62000.00
904.30000.00

001
002
003
004

RING 0,5 MM.

Page 15/75



DUMPERS
005 01.00356.00 GEAR z33-26 1
006 01.00357.00 GEAR z20-15 1
007 01.00386.00 WASHER DIN443* 1
008 01.03912.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
009 328.20015.00 BEARING DIN618 1
010 01.00394.02 NUT 1
011 01.00393.01 NUT 1
012 02.00013.01 GEAR 1
013 904.20000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
014 306.20015.00 BEARING DIN5412 2
015 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
016 01.00319.00 SCREW DIN480 2
017 01.00316.00 ACC. FORK 1
018 01.00314.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 2
019 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
020 01.00355.00 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1
021 910.35348.00 NEEDLE DIN5402 20
022 01.00369.00 WASHER DIN125* 2
023 01.00362.00 GEAR z21-17 1
024 09.99007RE00 GASKET SET 1
025 301.20015.00 BEARING DIN625 1
026 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
027 02.00358.00 GEAR z14 1
028 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 1
029 01.00313.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
030 01.00353.01 SHAFT CASI/CIL 1
031 01.00317.00 ACC. FORK 1
032 15.00315.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
033 908.08000.00 BALL 3
034 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
035 01.00315.00 ACC. FORK 1
036 01.00320.00 PIN 1

03. TRANSMISSION

INTERNAL TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
037 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1

Page 16 /75



DUMPERS
150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION
INTERNAL TRANSMISSION

CHASSIS: 35604

AMOUNT

DENOMINATION

FIGURE REFERENCE

CONICAL GEAR SET

01.30000.02

001
002
003

BEARING DIN5412

320.30016.00

914.62000.00

RING 0,5 MM.

Page 17 /75



DUMPERS
004 904.30000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
005 01.00356.00 GEAR z33-26 1
006 01.00357.00 GEAR z20-15 1
007 01.00386.00 WASHER DIN443* 1
008 01.03912.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
009 328.20015.00 BEARING DIN618 1
010 01.00394.02 NUT 1
011 01.00393.01 NUT 1
012 02.00013.01 GEAR 1
013 904.20000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
014 306.20015.00 BEARING DIN5412 2
015 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
016 01.00319.00 SCREW DIN480 2
017 01.00316.00 ACC. FORK 1
018 01.00314.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 2
019 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
020 01.00355.00 SHAFT CAS/CAS 1
021 910.35348.00 NEEDLE DIN5402 20
022 01.00369.00 WASHER DIN125* 2
023 01.00362.00 GEAR z21-17 1
024 09.99007RE00 GASKET SET 1
025 301.20015.00 BEARING DIN625 1
026 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
027 02.00358.00 GEAR z14 1
028 301.30016.00 BEARING DIN625 1
029 01.00313.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
030 01.00353.01 SHAFT CASI/CIL 1
031 01.00317.00 ACC. FORK 1
032 15.00315.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
033 908.08000.00 BALL 3
034 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
035 01.00315.00 ACC. FORK 1
036 01.00320.00 PIN 1

03. TRANSMISSION

INTERNAL TRANSMISSION

CHASSIS: 35604

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
037 09.99007RE00 GASKET SET 1

Page 18/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

COMMENTS

MOD.2846

Page 19/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION
DIFFERENTIAL

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00301RE02 DIFFERENTIAL 1
002 01.00387.00 GEAR z12 4
003 01.00388.00 AXLES 1
004 00.00382.02 GEAR CONICAL 2
005 01.03010REO2 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1
006 01.00302RE02 DIFFERENTIAL WITHOUT CROWN 1
007 01.30000.02 CONICAL GEAR SET 1
008 01.03902.00 WASHER ADJUST. 2
008 01.03903.00 WASHER ADJUST. 2
009 301.40018.00 BEARING DIN625 2
010 301.25015.00 BEARING DIN625 2
011 905.52000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
012 09.99007REOO GASKET SET 1
013 02.00385.02 GEAR z11-11 2
014 904.25000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
015 01.01302.00 NUT 8

Page 20/ 75



150 DG
016 01.00389.00 SUPLEMENTO CHAPA 4
017 01.00380.00 SCREW DIN931* 8

Page 21/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION

SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00325.02 EMPU \ Adur D50X79 C/V 1
002 02.40323.01 CONTROL LEVER 1
003 02.41323.00 CONTROL LEVER 1
004 01.00309.00 SCREW DIN933* 2
005 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 2
006 01.00325.03 KNOB 1
007 01.00324.06 CONTROL LEVER 1
008 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3
009 08.30321.00 GEAR LEVER 1
010 00.02803.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
011 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
012 00.00326.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
013 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 40.30310REOQ0 FLANGE 1
015 40.30310.01 COVER 1

Page 22 /75



150 DG

016 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
017 701.09000.66 NUT 1

03. TRANSMISSION
SHIFT GEAR LEVERS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 01.00312.01 SCREW DIN417* 1
019 01.00326.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 2
020 905.45000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
021 46.00322.01 SPRING TENSION 1
022 40.00005.00 TAPA SOP. C/V 1
022 40.00005.10 TAPA SOP. C/V 4X4 1

Page 23/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 02.00400.01 ASCLE HOUSING 2
001 39.00400.01 TROMPETA 280x325 2
002 01.00432.00 PLATE 2
003 09.00426.00 SEPARATOR CASING 2
004 01.01319.00 NUT DIN935 M30x2x30 2
005 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 2
006 202.45007.50 SEAL DIN3760 45x55x7 2
007 43.08034.00 SCREW DIN912* 12
008 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 12
009 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 12
010 401.25030.60 PIN 2
011 01.01312.00 NUT 2
012 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 4
013 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
014 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 4
015 101.14000.66 WASHER DIN125 D14 4

Page 24 /75



DUMPERS
016 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
017 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
019 00.01307.02 AXLE ROS/ROS 6
020 00.00420.00 GUARD TRANS. 2
021 603.09030.86 SCREW DIN933 2
022 00.00430.00 PAPER GASKET 2
023 00.00427.00 COVER HANDHOLE 2
024 00.00412.00 STUD DIN939* 14
025 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 16
026 01.01303.00 NUT 16
027 603.10080.86 SCREW DIN933 1
028 00.00422.00 TENSIONER 1
029 01.00425.00 NUT 1
030 02.00411.00 GEAR z48 1
031 905.80000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
032 306.40018.00 BEARING DIN5412 4
033 02.00415.00 DRIVESHAFT NUT DIN547 2
034 301.45019.00 BEARING DIN625 2
035 00.00402.01 CHAIN 2
036 02.00519.01 KEY DING6888 10x16x45 2
037 02.00414.00 DRIVE SHAFT (150) 2
037 39.00414.00 DRIVE SHAFT (108, 120) 2
038 02.00417.00 NUT DIN547 M88x1,5 TROMPET 2
039 02.00419.00 RING DIN471 E93x3 2
040 01.00019REOO BRAKE DRUMP 2
040 02.00518.04 BRAKE DRUMP (HYDRAULIC) 2
041 00.00587.00 STUD DIN939* 10
042 00.00588.00 NUT 10
042 46.00588.00 NUT DIN982 M14x1,5 10
043 401.04050.60 PIN DIN94 4x50 2
044 01.01305.00 NUT 8
045 00.00184.00 WASHER DIN434 14X30X4.9 4
046 01.00182.00 PANEL 2

Page 25/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG
047 02.00183.00 CLAMP U
048 618.06010.86 SCREW DIN7991 M6x10
049 39.01307.00 STUD

Page 26/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00500.05 AXLE STEEL (150) 1
001 39.00500.06 AXLE STEEL (108-120) 1
002 01.00500RE04 AXLE STEEL 1
002 39.00500.04 AXLE STEEL (108-120 HIDRA) 1
003 02.00600REOQ5 AXLE STEEL 1
003 39.00600.04 AXLE STEEL (108-120 HIDRA) 1
003 02.00600.04 AXLE STEEL (150 HIDRA.) 1
004 01.00629.00 BEARING 1
005 01.00628RE00 BEARING 3
006 01.00625.00 BEARING 2
007 01.00623.00 SHAFT RPS/RPS 2
008 01.00634.00 WASHER DIN1440* 4
009 01.00633.00 WASHER DIN7989* 2
010 710.14000.66 NUT 2
011 401.25030.60 PIN 6
012 710.16000.66 NUT 2

Page 27 /75



DUMPERS
013 01.00632.00 WASHER DIN1440* 2
014 01.00639.03 STUB AXLE LEFT 1

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

015 01.00639.02 STUB RIGHT AXLE 1
016 01.00037REO1 WHEEL HUB (150) 1
017 01.00553.01 NUT 2
018 307.25016.00 BEARING DIN720 2
019 01.00552.02 BUSH 2
020 307.20015.00 BEARING DIN720 2
021 01.00561.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
022 01.00550.08 WHEEL HUB 2
023 202.30008.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
024 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 2
025 00.05806.00 CAP 2
026 01.00549.00 NUT (108-120) 6
026 01.00549.08 NUT (150) 6
027 01.00557.08 STUD DIN939* (150) 6
027 01.00557.00 STUD DIN940* (108-120) 6
028 01.00617.00 STEERING ROD (150) 1
028 39.00617.00 STEERING ROD (108-120) 1
029 01.01307.00 NUT 2
030 01.00368.01 PAPER GASKET 2
031 01.00630.00 ROTULA DIRECCION IZQUIERDA 2
032 01.06300.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 4
033 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 4
034 01.00619.00 DUST EXCLUDER 4
035 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 4
036 01.00631.00 ROTULA DIRECCION DERECHA 2
037 01.00627.02 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
038 902.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-C 1
039 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 4
040 01.00618.00 BUSH 4
041 09.00617.00 ROD 1
041 39.00616.01 STEERING ROD 1
042 718.18000.66 NUT 1

Page 28/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION
STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00617RE11 CYLINDER D/E 1
001 01.00617RE12 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 10.09101.01 L BALL 2
002 10.09101.01 L BALL 2
003 01.61720.00 MAT. TUBO MET. CIL. 15x15 2
004 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
005 45.01492.00 DUST EXCLUDER 2
006 01.00617.10 CYLINDER D/E 1
007 01.06175.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
008 01.06176.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
009 01.06172.00 GUIDE 2
010 01.06171.00 CUERPO CIL. D40x247 1
011 01.06173.00 SPINDLE 1
012 207.04032.50 JUNTA ESTAN. COMPAC. 40X32 1
013 201.03335.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
014 229.02228.50 GASKET DIN6505 2

Page 29/75



150 DG
015 228.02230.50 WIPER RING 2
016 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
STEERING CYLINDER MOUNTING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
017 11.99130REO01 GASKET SET 1

Page 30/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

BRAKE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00002.01 PLATO FRENO COMP. 2
001 39.00002.01 PLATO MORDAZAS SERIE 108 2
002 601.08022.86 SCREW DIN912 16
003 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 16
004 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 16
005 00.00517.00 BEARING 4
006 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 8
007 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 8
008 00.00516.00 CAM 2
009 39.00522.00 ACC.LEVER 2
009 39.00520.01 PALANCA ACC. FRENO MANO 2
010 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
011 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
012 01.01306.00 NUT 2
013 00.00511.00 AXLE CPA/ROS 4
014 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2

Page 31/75



150 DG
015 708.16000.66 NUT 2
016 00.00500.00 BRAKE SHOE 2
BRAKE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
017 02.00510.01 BRAKE PLATE 2
018 00.00515.00 SPRING TENSION 4
019 00.00512.00 PANEL 4
020 401.03040.60 PIN 4

Page 32 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

HYDRAULIC BRAKES

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.00408.01 BRAKE PLATE (RIGHT) 1
001 45.00407.01 BRAKE PLATE (LEFT) 1
002 45.00408.34 BRAKE CYLINDER 2
003 45.00408.20 BRAKE PLATE (RIGHT) 2
003 45.00407.20 KIT BRAKE SHOE (LEFT) 2
004 45.00408.46 TENSIONER 2
005 45.00408.26 BRAKE SHOE 1
005 45.00407.26 BRAKE SHOE 1
006 45.00408.29 BRAKE SHOE 2
007 45.00408.44 SPRING TENSION 4
008 45.00408.45 SPRING TENSION 2
009 45.00408.58 SCREW DIN912 4
010 45.00408.59 NUT DIN934 M8 4
011 45.00408.60 CAP 2
012 45.00408.61 CAP 2
013 45.00408.42 ROD 1
014 45.00407.51 TIE ROD 1
014 45.00408.51 TIE ROD 1
015 45.00408.41 CAP 1

Page 33/75



DUMPERS
I 150 DG
016 45.00408.49 AXLE CIL/ROS TENSIONER
017 45.00408.53 WASHER DIN137 10,5x18x1
018 45.00408.54 CLIP
019 45.00408.40 TORNILLO PURGA BOMBIN FRENO

Page 34 /75

P, N N P



150 DG

03. TRANSMISSION

CLAMP KIT
I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.00408RE29 CLAMP KIT RIGHT/LEFT 1

Page 35/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

CHASSIS
HOPPER SUPPORT AND CHASSIS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00716.60 SKIP 1
001 39.00716.60 SKIP 1
002 08.00705.52 FRAME 1
002 39.00705.60 FRAME 1
003 08.00108.10 SUPPORT PLATE 1
004 08.00100RE12 CYLINDER D/E 1
005 603.16060.86 SCREW DIN933 6
006 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 6
007 701.16000.66 NUT 6
008 08.00527.00 BEARING 4
009 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
010 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6
011 15.00832.00 PANEL 2
012 09.00135.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 2
013 15.00831.01 SHAFT CIL/COA 1

Page 36 /75



DUMPERS

GAS

ACCELERATOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 37.00123.04 ACCEL. PEDAL 1
002 37.01123.02 ACCEL. PEDAL 1
003 15.00124.01 AXLE SUPPORT 1
004 630.06015.96 SCREW 1SO7380 M6x15 3
005 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 3
006 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 2
007 45.00139.00 SPRING TENSION 1
008 402.04020.00 PIN 1
009 16.00151.03 PALANCA ACC. 24x55x131,5 ACEL 1
010 16.01470REOQ0O ROD 1
011 01.00135.01 ROD F6 1
012 01.00138.00 NUT 1
013 01.00133.00 TENSIONER 1
014 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
015 43.00727.00 ROD FORL6 180 M-AGU 1
016 40.00148.00 CABLE CHOKE 1

Page 37 /75



150 DG
017 45.03150.00 LATCH 1
018 54.59180.00 TENSIONER 1
ACCELERATOR
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 45.04113.00 SPRING SUPPORT 1
019 45.04113.10 STRIP SUPPORT 1
020 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
021 01.00124.00 SPRING COMPRESSION 1

Page 38/ 75



DUMPERS

CLUTCH

PEDALS

(%]
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.07310.01 PANEL 2
002 10.00215.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
003 10.00202.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
004 923.16030.00 BEARING 2
005 01.00223.00 SPRING TENSION 1
006 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 4
007 402.06030.00 PIN 1
008 402.35030.00 PIN 1
009 10.00214.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
010 01.00216.00 BEARING 3
011 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
012 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
013 01.00212.01 ROD L7 1
014 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
015 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
016 701.07000.66 NUT 1

Page 39/75



I DUMPERS

150 DG
017 00.00329.01 ART. FORK 1
018 01.00226.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
PEDALS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
020 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 1

Page 40/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

BRAKES

BRAKE CONTROLS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00202.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
002 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 6
003 01.00564.01 ART. FORK 6
004 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 6
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
006 01.01304.00 NUT 2
007 01.00521.00 ROD STRAIGHT R7/16 1
008 14.00566.05 AXLE ROS/ROS 1
008 39.00566.10 AXLE ROS/ROS 1
009 01.00571.00 BEARING 2
010 00.00520.00 ACC.LEVER 2
011 09.00182.01 PANEL 2
012 604.10060.86 SCREW DIN931 4
012 604.10060.86 SCREW DIN931 4
013 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
014 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2

Page 41/75



150 DG

015 01.01306.00 NUT 2
016 39.00039RE00 ROD 1
BRAKE CONTROLS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
016 01.00039RE00 ROD 1
017 39.00755.00 ROD STRAIGHT R7/16 2
018 01.00568.03 TUBE MET. 4
019 00.00569.00 ROD L8 2
020 01.00570.00 ART. FORK 2

Page 42 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

BRAKES

HYDRAULIC BRAKE INSTALLATION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.00751.01 BRAKING LIQUID TANK 1
002 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1
003 01.00223.01 SPRING TENSION 1
004 10.00202.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
005 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
006 01.00564.02 ACC. FORK 1
007 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
008 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
009 09.00774.01 TUBE BUNDY3 1
009 39.00774.00 TUBE BUNDY3 1
010 912.09000.66 CLAMP 2
011 31.01065.00 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 1
012 46.00747.20 BRAKE PUMP 1
013 43.01521.00 SWITCH 1
014 31.01064.00 NIPPLE O/H/H 1
015 09.00773.01 TUBE BUNDY3 (150) 1

Page 43 /75



150 DG
015 39.00775.00 TUBE BUNDY3 (108-120) 1
016 43.00750.06 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x850 1
HYDRAULIC BRAKE INSTALLATION
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
017 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1
018 01.01304.00 NUT 1
019 929.05000.00 TUBE GUIDE SUPPORT 7

Page 44 /75



150 DG

BRAKE PUMP
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.00747.20 BRAKE PUMP 1
002 43.00747.25 DUST EXCLUDER 1
003 43.00747.34 VALVE 1
004 15.07780.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
005 43.00747.90 GASKET SET 1

Page 45/ 75



150 DG

BRAKES
PARKING BRAKE

) Sl

v { 5 -4 . :-I..

K 6 }

N, :

5 Wy '

(£ >
ﬂ"':::;:'.Jf
=g
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 10.00202.01 CLUTCH PEDAL 1
002 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 3
003 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
004 01.00514.02 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
005 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
006 02.08102.00 BRAKE CABLE 1
007 43.00755.11 STRIP SUPPORT 1
008 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
009 43.07550REO01 BRAKE 1
010 604.08070.86 SCREW DIN931 2
011 43.00755.01 CONTROL LEVER 1
012 630.08020.96 SCREW 1SO7380 4
013 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
014 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 4
015 02.50551.00 FRAME MAT. 15X15X117 BRAKE 2
016 37.00157.03 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 46/ 75



150 DG
017 37.00157.12 BRAKE PUMP SUPPORT 1
018 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 3
PARKING BRAKE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 43.00766.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1
020 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 3
021 43.00706.01 BRAKE CABLE D3.5X1215 1
022 44.00706.02 BRAKE CABLE 1
023 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
024 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
025 43.00708.00 FLANGE 2

Page 47 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

STEERING
MECHANICAL STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00600RE02 STEERING BOX 1
002 01.00613.03 SHAFT CPA/DEN 1
003 612.08010.80 SCREW DIN814 2
004 01.00635.01 RING 1
005 10.00629.00 BEARING 2
006 203.30008.50 WIPER RING 1
007 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 1
008 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 5
009 01.00610.01 BUSH 1
010 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
011 01.00612.05 FLANGE 1
012 904.28000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 1
013 01.00635.10 WASHER ADJUST. 1
014 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
015 01.00611.02 FLANGE 1
016 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 3

Page 48/ 75



150 DG
017 01.00637.00 WASHER DIN1440* 2
018 01.00615.00 ACC.LEVER 1

MECHANICAL STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 01.01315.00 NUT 1
020 401.03040.60 PIN 1
021 00.02509.00 FEATHER DIN6888 KEY 1
022 01.00614.03 GEAR STEERING 1
023 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 1
024 709.16000.66 NUT 1
025 00.00626.04 TRIM 1
026 09.01016.00 WHEEL STEERING 1
027 15.10011.00 FEATHER DIN6888 KEY 1
028 603.12030.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x30 2
029 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2

Page 49/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

STEERING
HYDRAULIC STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00608REO1 STEERING COLUMM 1
002 09.10680.00 STEERING COLUMM 1
003 09.06130REO0 STEERING VALVE WITH FITINGS 1
004 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
005 630.10030.96 SCREW ISO7380 M10x30 4
006 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 1
007 00.00626.03 TRIM 1
008 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
009 15.10161.01 KNOB 1

Page 50/ 75



150 DG
FRONT WHEELS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A  02.005011Z00 COMPLETE WHEEL 16X8PR 7.50 (LEFT) 1
001B  02.00501DEOO COMPLETE WHEEL 16X8PR 7.50 (RIGHT) 1
002 02.00580.00 WHEEL RIM 2

Page 51/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

07. WHEELS

REAR WHEELS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 01.005021Z01 WHEEL RIM 1
001B 01.00502DEO1 WHEEL RIM 1

002 00.05016.08 WHEEL RIN 13 4.00 (OPTIONAL TT) 2

Page 52 /75



I DUMPERS
150 DG

07. WHEELS

REAR WHEELS
CHASSIS: 66170

X

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

001 39.10502DE02
001 39.105021202
002 39.10628.01

COMMENTS

WHEEL MOUNTED RIGHT5.00- 12 TT 4PR
WHEEL MOUNTED LEFT 5.00- 12 TT 4PR
WHEEL RIN 5JX12 -33 6 79X120X12.5H

MOD.4129

Page 53/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

BODY

STEERING BRACKET

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00701.05 MAST 1
002 02.00758.00 CAP 1
003 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
004 01.01032.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
005 01.01030.00 BEARING 1
006 02.00780.10 WHEEL RIM 2
007 60.01925.01 LATCH 1
007 60.01924.01 LATCH 1
008 02.00780.02 COVER 1
009 01.00735.00 SUPPORT ART. 2
010 02.00926.01 COVER 1
010 02.00926.00 COVER 1
011 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
012 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 4
013 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 5
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 5

Page 54 /75



DUMPERS
015 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
016 09.00750.00 BUTT 1

BODY

STEERING BRACKET

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

017 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
018 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
019 02.00780.09 PERFIL GOMA 4x15x360 1
020 02.32013.00 CAP 1
021 43.70030.00 CAP 1
022 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 1
023 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
024 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1
025 08.01233.00 SPRING TENSION 1
026 08.01234.00 CAP 1
027 60.01007.00 KNOB 2
028 09.01451.00 CONTROL LEVER 2
029 59.10738.00 SCREW 2
030 03.11103.00 PLATE 1
031 02.32035.00 CAP 1
032 09.08320.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 360X396X20 1
033 09.08322.00 ABSORBENTE ACUSTICO 30X280X280 1

Page 55/ 75



DUMPERS

BODY

PROTECTORS

G
\
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 02.30927.00 PROTECTOR 1
001 02.30927.01 PROTECTOR 1
002 40.00930.00 SUPPORT PLATE 1
003 02.00923.02 MUDGUARD 1
003 39.00923.02 MUDGUARD 1
004 603.08025.80 SCREW DIN933 4
005 02.11922.00 PANEL 1
006 02.20922.00 ENGINE GUARD 1
007 02.21922.01 ENGINE GUARD 1
008 14.40901.00 RED REFLECTOR 2
009 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 4
010 02.10922.00 PANEL 1
011 02.32016.00 CAP 1
012 01.00036.01 TOOLS-BAG 1
013 37.00726.22 PLATE 1
013 39.00726.02 PLATE 2

Page 56/ 75



150 DG

014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
015 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
BODY
PROTECTORS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
016 105.08000.66 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 D8 6
017 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 4
018 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 4
019 603.06015.96 SCREW 4
020 02.00757.00 CAP 1
021 02.00826.00 PERFIL GOMA 5x50x120 1
022 117.09000.66 WASHER DIN434* 4
023 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1
024 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
025 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 6
026 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 4
027 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 3
028 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 3
029 605.10020.66 SCREW DIN603 3
030 14.07167.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
031 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 1

Page 57 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

08. BODYWORK
DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF

e

-,

t £ E
g,/ i

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.08236re00 DRIVER GUARD (150) 1
001 39.08236RE00 DRIVER GUARD (108 - 120) 1
002 01.08237.21 DRIVER GUARD 1
002 39.08237.01 DRIVER GUARD 1
003 01.08237.20 ROD 1
004 02.00788.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
005 09.00750.00 BUTT 1
006 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 2
009 603.12030.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x30 4
010 01.08252.00 GLASS 1
010 39.08252.00 GLASS 1
011 16.00760.00 BUSH 7
012 101.11000.66 WASHER DIN125 7
013 43.50941.00 SCREW DIN923* 7

Page 58/ 75



150 DG
014 01.08251.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
015 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 2

DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

016 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 2
017 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
018 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 1
019 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 1
020 46.00843.00 MOTOR WINDSCREEN WIPER 1
021 01.00804.01 BUSH 1
022 46.00842.00 WINDSCREEN WIPER BLADE 1
023 46.00841.00 WINDSCREEN WIPER ARM 1
024 01.08520.00 PERFIL GOMA 8x15x985 1

Page 59 /75



150 DG
SEAT
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 01.00706.06 DRIVERS SEAT 1
002 605.10024.66 SCREW DIN603 4
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 4
005 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 4
006 45.60002.01 BELT 1

Page 60/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

BODY

COUNTERWEIGHT

. : = .C-i e
B .l.':: < J) { 5
b 2 .
) e S mOes
f ] i
PN
&5 PN P "
/ 7 . ‘,aﬁ {{/ e .
e L ~d | I - 0=
Sy - "\\.H
a\:“:.:r. ;
27
i - ; / —=.
L < = A -
e N | o i~
RN P '
" ¢ = 4 3 M"*—n\h =) )
«..__‘. 3 I
H.‘_HH i}ff
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.08350RE00 AXLE CPA/GRA 1
002 603.05010.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x10 1
003 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
004 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
005 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
006 14.00788.02 BALLAST WEIGHT 1
007 701.16000.86 NUT 3
008 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
009 604.16100.86 SCREW DIN931 2
010 604.16060.86 SCREW DIN931 1
011 604.16090.86 SCREW DIN931 1
012 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 4

Page 61 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
ROTATING CYLINDER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00100RE12 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 08.00122.11 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
003 08.00123.10 STUD DIN939* 9
004 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 26
005 08.00123.11 STUD DIN939* 16
006 947.08009.00 GREASER DIN71412-A 1
007 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 26
008 701.14000.86 NUT 1
009 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 1
010 08.00111.10 COVER 1
011 01.00320.00 PIN 1
013 701.07000.66 NUT 2
014 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
015 08.00127.00 PANEL 4
016 603.07020.86 SCREW DIN933 4
017 08.00113.10 STUD DIN939* 16

Page 62 /75



DUMPERS
018 08.00114.01 PISTON 1
019 08.00125.01 BUTT 1

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

ROTATING CYLINDER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

020 55.00124.00 STUD DIN939* 1
021 08.00110.10 CYL. BARREL 1
022 603.16060.86 SCREW DIN933 6
023 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 6
024 701.16000.66 NUT 6
025 603.14045.86 SCREW DIN933 M14x45 2
026 603.14035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
027 08.00128.00 WASHER 1
028 08.00133.00 WASHER 1
029 08.01319.00 GASKET SET 1
030 08.00120.00 CAP 1
031 08.99100.00 GASKET SET 1
032 08.01532.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
033 08.01533.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
034 08.01534.00 WASHER ADJUST. 1
035 01.00320.00 PIN 1

Page 63 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
SKIP FIXATION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 08.00150REO1 FIXATION HOPPER 1
002 08.00145.00 STRIGHT SUPPORT 1
003 08.00140.00 AXLE CIL/ROS 1
004 08.00139.00 SPRING TORSION 1
005 603.12030.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x30 2
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
007 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
008 08.00138.00 SUPPORT ART. 1
009 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
010 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
011 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 1
012 08.00144.01 ACC.LEVER 1
013 604.12035.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x35 2
014 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
015 55.00141.00 ROLLER 1
016 55.00143.00 SCREW DIN7968 1

Page 64 /75



DUMPERS

150 DG

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS
SKIP LIFTING RAM

PP
7 A O
= 7 F\
ot -:-?: ,t:.

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 55.01220.02 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 720.27000.66 NUT 1
003 201.02802.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
004 207.07058.50 JUNTA ESTAN.COMPAC 70X58X29 1
005 44.01211.00 PISTON 1
006 44.01102.01 VASTAGO D40x662 CIL. 1
007 10.01117.00 NUT DIN439 1
008 10.01115.00 CYLINDER ROD HEAD 1
009 55.01101.01 CAMISA CILINDRO 1
010 201.05905.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
011 44.01210.00 GUIDE 1

Page 65/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
MUFFLER PERKINS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.02808.00 REGUL SPACER 1
002 09.00119.01 TUBE EXHAUST 1
003 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 4
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
005 621.38015.86 SCREW DIN912 2
006 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 2
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2

Page 66/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR PERKINS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.02821.00 LEVER DESCOMPRESSOR 1
002 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 4
003 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 4
004 608.05015.86 SCREW 4
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1
006 09.00167.01 TIE ROD 1
007 85.11300.65 SHOCK ABSORVER 1
008 09.60410.01 RADIATOR 1
009 935.25040.66 CLAMP 6
009 938.27000.82 BRIDA MUELLE D27 1
010 09.00118.00 ADMISSION TUBE 25X37X300 FLEX 1
011 09.00158.00 ADMISSION TUBE 2
012 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 3
013 09.00125.01 STRIP 2
014 16.00760.00 BUSH 2
015 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 2

Page 67 /75



DUMPERS
016 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 2
017 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2

02. ENGINE

RADIATOR PERKINS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

018 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
019 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 2
020 09.00720.01 STRIP 1
021 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
022 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
023 09.00172.00 CAP 1
024 09.00171.00 EXPANSION TANK C / PLUG 1
025 912.12140.66 CLAMP 1
026 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
027 43.14105RE40 HOSE RUBBER B/P 1
028 912.20032.00 CLAMP 1
029 09.00246.02 SLEEVE 1
030 09.00246.01 CAP 1

Page 68/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE

PERKINS ENGINE FASTENING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 10.00776.01 ENGINE SUPPORT 1
002 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 2
003 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 2
004 604.14080.86 SCREW DIN931 2
005 37.00374.00 WASHER DIN9021 14,5x50x5 2
006 15.00113.00 SHOCK DAMPER 22X47X22.5 GOMA 4
007 15.00114.01 BUSH 2
008 01.00112.10 TIE ROD 1
009 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
010 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
011 09.02217.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 1
012 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
013 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 4
014 603.12025.86 SCREW DIN933 4
015 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 4

Page 69/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

02. ENGINE
PERKINS ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.02110.00 DIESEL ENGINE 1
002 09.02122.00 FILTER FUEL 1
003 09.02121.00 OIL FILTER 1
004 09.02125.00 BELT DIN2215 1
005 09.02123.00 GENERATOR 1
006 09.02124.00 STARTER ENGINE 1
007 09.02130.00 FAN 1
008 09.13010.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
009 39.13172.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1
010 39.40011.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 2
011 39.05020.00 SEAL DIN3760 1

Page 70/ 75



DUMPERS

150 DG

GAS

ACCELERATOR PERKINS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 37.00123.02 PEDAL ACEL. 40x90x114 1
002 15.00124.02 AXLE SUPPORT 1
003 630.06015.86 SCREW 3
004 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 3
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3
006 01.00308.00 NYLON BEARING 11X16X15 2
007 09.02091.00 SPRING TENSION 1
008 09.01460RE00 ROD 1
009 09.02041.00 ROD L6 1
010 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
011 01.00133.00 TENSIONER 1
012 01.00138.00 NUT 1
013 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
014 09.06150.00 ROD 1
015 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
016 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1

Page 71/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

017

101.08000.66

WASHER DIN125 D8

Page 72 /75




DUMPERS

INDEX

02. ENGINE

Engine and Muffler 2
CLUTCH 3
Gas-oil tank 4
Air filter comp. 5
engine supports 6
Starting handle 7
Clutch bell housing 9
03. TRANSMISSION

Gearbox (external) 11
INTERNAL TRANSMISSION 13
INTERNAL TRANSMISSION - 35604 15
Differential 17
Shift gear levers 18
FRONT AXLE 20
Rear axle 22
Steering cylinder mounting 24
05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

Brake 26
Hydraulic brakes 28
03. TRANSMISSION

CLAMP KIT 29
CHASSIS

Hopper support and chassis 30
GAS

ACCELERATOR 31
CLUTCH

Pedals 33

Page 73/75



DUMPERS

150 DG

BRAKES

Brake controls

Hydraulic Brake Installation
Brake pump

Parking Brake

STEERING
Mechanical Steering

Hydraulic Steering

07. WHEELS

Front Wheels

Rear Wheels

Rear Wheels - 66170

BODY
Steering Bracket

Protectors

08. BODYWORK
DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF

BODY
SEAT

Counterweight

Machine operation tools
Rotating cylinder

Skip Fixation

Skip Lifting Ram

02. ENGINE

Muffler PERKINS

Radiator PERKINS
PERKINS engine fastening

Perkins Engine

GAS

Page 74/ 75

35
37
39
40

42
44

45
46
47

48
50

52

54
55

56
58
59

60
61
63
64



DUMPERS

150 DG

Accelerator PERKINS

Page 75/75

65



	02. ENGINE - Engine and Muffler
	02. ENGINE - CLUTCH
	02. ENGINE - Gas-oil tank
	02. ENGINE - Air filter comp.
	02. ENGINE -  engine supports
	02. ENGINE - Starting handle
	02. ENGINE - Clutch bell housing
	03. TRANSMISSION - Gearbox (external)
	03. TRANSMISSION - INTERNAL TRANSMISSION
	03. TRANSMISSION - INTERNAL TRANSMISSION - 35604
	03. TRANSMISSION - Differential
	03. TRANSMISSION - Shift gear levers
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE 
	03. TRANSMISSION - Rear axle
	03. TRANSMISSION - Steering cylinder mounting
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Brake
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - Hydraulic brakes
	03. TRANSMISSION - CLAMP KIT 
	CHASSIS - Hopper support and chassis
	GAS - ACCELERATOR
	CLUTCH - Pedals
	BRAKES - Brake controls
	BRAKES - Hydraulic Brake Installation
	BRAKES - Brake pump
	BRAKES - Parking Brake
	STEERING - Mechanical Steering
	STEERING - Hydraulic Steering
	07. WHEELS - Front Wheels
	07. WHEELS - Rear Wheels
	07. WHEELS - Rear Wheels - 66170
	BODY - Steering Bracket
	BODY - Protectors
	08. BODYWORK - DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF 
	BODY - SEAT
	BODY - Counterweight
	Machine operation tools - Rotating cylinder
	Machine operation tools - Skip Fixation
	Machine operation tools - Skip Lifting Ram
	02. ENGINE - Muffler PERKINS
	02. ENGINE - Radiator PERKINS
	02. ENGINE - PERKINS engine fastening
	02. ENGINE - Perkins Engine
	GAS - Accelerator PERKINS
	Index - 150 DG

